

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED October 17, 2024 3:30 PM FILING ID: 44162FC02E104 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA178</p>
<p>Appeal pursuant to § 13-4-102(1)(b), C.R.S. District Court, Jefferson County, Colorado The Honorable Chantel E. Contiguglia Case No. 2022CV30412</p>	
<p>Plaintiff – Appellee: METROPCS CALIFORNIA, LLC</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant – Appellant: CITY OF LAKEWOOD, COLORADO</p>	<p>▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Municipal League: Robert D. Sheesley, #47150 Rachel Bender, #46228 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175 Emails: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA000178</p>
<p align="center">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT CITY OF LAKEWOOD, COLORADO</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF CML AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court’s pragmatic interpretation of TABOR avoids unreasonable restraints on government.	3
A. TABOR does not require voter approval to adjust existing tax ordinances to account for changes in the thing taxed caused by external forces outside of the municipality’s control.....	5
B. The revenue impact of a tax code change must be evaluated from a reasonable perspective at the time the change is made.	13
II. The Court should not revisit its construction the “beyond a reasonable doubt” burden of proof standard.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. People</i> , 2 P. 894 (Colo. 1884)	17
<i>Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc. v. City of Aurora</i> , 471 P.3d 1139 (Colo. App. 2020).....	10
<i>Ball Aerospace & Techs. Corp. v. City of Boulder</i> , 304 P.3d 609 (Colo. App. 2012)	10
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Berman v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 400 P.2d 434 (Colo. 1965).....	7
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 405 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017)	9
<i>City of Boulder v. Leanin' Tree, Inc.</i> , 72 P.3d 361 (Colo. 2003).....	8
<i>Colo. Dep't of Revenue v. Woodmen of the World</i> , 919 P.2d 806 (Colo. 1996)	12
<i>Griswold v. Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus.</i> , 449 P.3d 373 (Colo. 2019).....	16
<i>HCA-Healthone, LLC v. City of Lone Tree</i> , 197 P.3d 236 (Colo. App. 2008).....	12
<i>Huber v. Colorado Mining Ass'n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Dwyer v. State</i> , 357 P.3d 185 (Colo. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999).....	4
<i>Mesa Cnty. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009).....	13
<i>Rathke v. MacFarlane</i> , 648 P.2d 648 (Colo. 1982).....	17
<i>TABOR Found. v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.</i> , 416 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2018)	passim
<i>TABOR Found. v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.</i> , 417 P.3d 850 (Colo. App. 2016)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20(4) passim
COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20(3)(b)(iii)15
COLO. CONST. art. XX, § 6.....7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 253(a)6
C.R.S. § 29-2-105(1)(d)7
C.R.S. § 29-2-1097
C.R.S. § 31-15-501(1)(c)7
C.R.S. § 38-5.5-107(2)(a)6
C.R.S. § 39-26-128(1)(a)11
C.R.S. §§ 39-26-801 to -804.....11
